That international pandemic was destined to last until the writing of this dedication during 

the summer of 2021 and, sadly, beyond. 

Plymouth County, Massachusetts suffered its first two deaths from the pandemic on March 

31, 2020. By December 31, 2020, seven thousand two hundred and seventeen individuals 

(7,217) had died in Massachusetts. One-thousand and five (1,005) were Plymouth County 

residents.  

Families were often bereft, not allowed to visit or comfort dying spouses, parents, 
grandparents, siblings, aunts, uncles, or children. Funeral homes were generally closed and, 

when open, limited contact among mourners, including family members, to conform with